 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTEGRATED
ENGINEERING
ISSN: 2229-838X     e-ISSN: 2600-7916
IJIE
Vol. 17 No. 9 (2025) 353-365
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-SA 4.0 license.
Flexural Behaviour of CFS Gapped Built-Up Channel Beam

gap between the channel section but the height is constant as 70 mm. The Fig. 1(a) and (b) show the specification
of CFS gapped beam with web stiffener and flange stiffeners.
(a) CFS-gapped beam with flange stiffeners
355 Int. Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 17 No. 9 (2025) p. 353-365
(b) CFS-gapped beam with web stiffeners
Fig. 1 Specification and details of stiffeners in the CFS gapped beam
Fig. 2 describes the labelling of the specimens followed in the study. In which cold-formed steel (CFS), Gapped
Beam (GS), Web Stiffener (WS), Flange Stiffener (FS), and the number (25, 50, 75, 100) is the spacing between the
back-to-back channel section. The detailed dimensions of the specimens are tabulated in Table 1.
Fig. 2 Specimen labelling
Table 1 Dimensions of the CFS-gapped beam specimens
Specimen ID
Length Channel section Spacing Flange Stiffener Web Stiffener
L d x b x t - L x b x t  b x d x t
  mm
CFS-25GB-FS 1001 70 x 40 x 2 25 105 x 50 x 2 -
CFS-50GB-FS 1002 70 x 40 x 2 50 130 x 50 x 2 -
CFS-75GB-FS 999 70 x 40 x 2 75 155 x 50 x 2 -
CFS-100GB-FS 1001 70 x 40 x 2 100 180 x 50 x 2 -
CFS-25GB-WS 1003 70 x 40 x 2 25 - 25 x 70 x 2
CFS-50GB-WS 998 70 x 40 x 2 50 - 50 x 70 x 2
CFS-75GB-WS 1005 70 x 40 x 2 75 - 75 x 70 x 2
CFS-100GB-WS 1004 70 x 40 x 2 100 - 100 x 70 x 2
The tension coupon test was conducted for three samples whose standard dimension are as per ASTM and it
was shown in Fig. 3(a). All the coupon specimen fails in the neck and necking failure was observed. The specimen
before and after failure was shown in Fig. 3(b). The stress and strain values were plotted and the yield strength,
ultimate strength and modulus of elasticity obtained are 262 N/mm2, 315N/mm2, and 2.04 x 105N/mm2,